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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY '3 /

MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT — FIRST DISTRICT

~ )

. CITY OF CHICAGO, ) f;-".: K
Plaintiff, ) Case No.: 2017 M1400775 -

) | P

-v- ) Re: 1720 N, Sedgwick 8t. =~ ..

) Chicago, Illinois 60044

JOESEPH YOUNES, et al,, ) Coen =
_ Defendant. ) EU

RESPONSE AND OBJECTIONS TO RECEIVER’S
FIRST INTERIM ACCOUNTING

NOW COMES, thie Defendant, Joseph Younes (hereinatter “Younes™), by and through
the Law Offices of Hugh D. Howard and for his Response and Objection to Receiver, CRC
Realty LLC’s first interim accounting states as follows:

1. On April 5, 2018, the Receiver, CR Realty Advisor’s, LLC filed its first interim
accounting and request for fees in excess of $42,017.25. The property which is the subject of
these proceeding is & wood framed single family home which located in a landmarks district in
the Old Town Triangle District. The common address of the prbpcrty is 1720 N Sedgwick,
Chicago, lllinois 60644. The recei\;er wa;*, appbinted to secure, sh‘ore and rqgularly inspect the
property per this Court’s order of March 30, 2017, See Defendant’s Exhibit A.

2, Accbmpanying this pleading is the affidavit of Josh Nadolna, a certificate of
expense and other several documents purporting to be unpaid invoices and expenscs. These
documients purport to be the sum total of the fees expended to date by the Receiver and other
providers the receiver has retained.

3. By this response, and for the reasons stated more fully below, the Defendant

objects to the' Accounting on the ground that the Receiver has failed to support the Accounting
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with sufficient information and/or detail to establish that the claimed therein are reasonable.
The Defendant further objects certain charges as either charges which a duplicative, unsupported
by work product or tasks for which the billing is excessive given the complexity, nai:ure of the
case and the type of work performed. Because of this, the Defendant secks a significant
reduction in these fees.
ILLINOIS LAW

4. In [llinois, a receiver’s petition for accounting and fees should consist’of sufficient
evidence of reasonable charges for reasonable services. Thus, a petitioner who requests an award of
receiver’s fees must submit enough evidence on the reasonableness of the fees to permit trial
coutt to make a reasoned decision based on applicable law. Plote Inc. v. Minnesota Alden Corp.,
951l Appp.3d 5, 7, 419 N.E. 2d 492, 494 (1" Dist. 1981). Where a petition for fees is supported
by a time sheet which details the receiver’s activities, and which shows other factors relevant to
an award of fees, this can be sufficient to establish that the fees requested are reasonable. Plote
Inc. v. Mim;e.s'om Alden Corp., 9511 Appp.3d at 7, 419 N.E. 2d at 494.

OBJECTION I - THE RECEIVER’S AFFIDAVIT IS INSUFFICIENT AND DOES
SUPPORT THE CLAIM FOR FEES,

5. CR Realty’s affidavit in support of the accounting and fee petition is inadequate
and does not support the accounting, The Receiver attaches an un-notarized affidavit which
consists of a single paragraph stating, in pertinent patt,as follows:

“ .. Now comes Josh Nadolna on behalf of CR Realty Advisor’s LLC, Receiver,
appointed in the above matter and hereby affirms and swears and would testify the same
in open Court that the Accounting provided (sic) to this Court is accurate and fully
reflects the work, time and services provided and shows the tasks completed pursuant to
the Court’s Appointment of Receiver. ...’

6. The “affidavit” does not treference, or incorporate by reference, any exhibits
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which support the affiant’s claims: And although the accounﬁng makes reference to ExhibitE, a
document containing a sworn statement supporting the invoices attached, no such statement is
attached as Exhibit E to the pleading. See Receiver’s First Interim Accounting, Section I
Paragraph b. .

7. In addition, the affidavit contains a notarial “attestation” clause and two notarial
signature lines, both of which are presumed to be for the notary witnessing the affiant’s
signature. Unfortunately, the affiant has signed the attestation clause and thus, has effectively
witnessed his own signature. Receiver’s First Interim Accounting, Exhibit C. Clearly, this is
impropet.

8. Finally, and most in'mportantly, the Receiver has omitted any affirmative

statements which pertain to:

a The accounting period covered;

b. The authority or capacity of the affiant to make any representations on
behalf of CR Realty; '

c. CR Realty’s role in the management of the property, if any;

d. CR Realty’s duties with respect to the property;

e. The tasks and work product generated by CR Realty in its capacity as
Receiver;

£ Whether the sums expended were for the actual benefit of the receivership
for the property. '

9. Taken in total, it cannot be said that the Receiver’s Affidavit supports the

tendered Accounting or any claim for reasonable charges therein. The Affidavit should be stricken
and/or disregarded herein.

10.  ‘That said, and assuming this Court deems the Receiver’s Affidavit sufficient to .
support the Receiver’s First Interim Accounting and that this affidavit incorporates by reference

various invoices attached thereto, which it is not, the Defendant objects to the propriety of

certain invoices and charges levied for professional services.
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OBJECTION II — THE DEFENDANT IS BEING UNNECESSARILY
BILLED FOR THE SERVICES OF TWOQ ENGINEERING FIRMS

11.  As stated above, the subject property is a two story, wood fame structure which
the City insisted required the services of an appointed of the receiver. Both the City and the
Receiver claimed the subject property required shoring, beyond that which the Defendant’s
contractor had already put in place. As such, it is no surprise that the Receiver would review the
proposals of, and retain, a structural engineer to prepare plans and drawings for’any such shoring
project.’

12.  What is surprising, however, it that a project of such a small scope and magnitude
would require the services of two (2) structural engineers. Yet the Recciver’s Interim
Accounting seeks cumulative charges in excess of $8,800.00 for two such engineers. However,
the Reqeiver has failed to provide the Defendant or this Court with sufficient work product and
or relevant evidence to justify those charges.

13.  The Receiver has billed $4,800.00 for structural engineer’s services whose
work product, if any, was neither tendered nor reviéwed by the Defendant or this Court.
This is troubling. First, the only engineering report ar work product from this firm, and the only
work product ever reviewed by the Defendant and his aréhitect, is a two paragraph letter, dated
April 27, 2017. This letter was attached as Exhibit C to the Receiver’s Feﬁsibility Study. No -
other reports from WJE have ever been sent or provided to the Defendant, his architect or this
‘Court, No other reports were tendered to this Court and the record herein is devoid of any other
such reports.

14, Second, there is no record of WIE having ever prepared or any tendered work

! In fact, this Court’s May 18, 2017 order directed the Receiver to secure bids for the shoring.
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product relating to shoring work actually performed.2 Again, no reports or drawings prepared by
WIE have ever been tendered to the Defendant, his architect or this Court. No WJE reports or
drawings are part of the record herein, More importantly, no written reports or opinions have
been made part of the record in this proceedihg other than a two (2) paragraph letter the Receiver
has attached to the Feasibility s'tudy.

15.  Nonetheless, the Accounting includes WIE invoices and these invoices total
$4,800.00 implying that WJE performed services relating to the shoring of the property. The
Recetver’s time log provides no insight into what those services were inasmuch as the only time
entry related to‘WJ L is for time spent reviewing a WIE proposal.

16. Given the above, the only reasonable conclusion, without more, is that there is no -
reasonable basis‘for this charge and that the claim for these fees should be stricken.

17. The Accounting does seek payment for the services of a second structural
engineering firm, a firm that has actually performed services and has tendered work
product. |

18.  Lucid Engineering Service Group has performed the engineering services
associated with the shoring of the property and prepared the plans necessary to shore the
structure. The engineer who performed the services was Ghumal Massoon Kamal, Copies of
these plans, the firm’s work product, were provided to the Defendant’s architect for review. See
Defendant’s Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein,

19.  According to an email attached to the Feasibility Study, Lucid Engineering was,

: .‘
retained by Contractor’s Access Equipment, the contractor which subsequently installed the

2 A due diligence check, by Defendant’s counsel, at the Department Buildings FOIA counter revealed no

plans or permits filed by any representative of this engineering firm.
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scaffolding used to shore the property. A copy of that email is attached hereto as Exhibit C.
The Receiver’s time log also shows the Receiver billing for time for review of Lucid’s proposal.

20.  Contractor’s Access’ bills are also attached to the accounting. Oune of those bills
shows a $4000.00 charge which, without explanation, includes a structural engineer’s time for
preparation of engineering drsiwings. The engineer’s invoices are not attached or included in this
billing,

21. Conclusion — WJE’s fees are properly objected to and must be stricken. The
Accounting seeks approval fees for the services of two structural enginceré for a shoring project
associated with the renovation of a two story frame structure. The absence of tangible work
product from one of tﬁese engineering firms — WJE - begs the salient question, why? Why were
two engineering firms needed to supervise the shoring a two stor';f frame structure? More
importantly, why is Receiver asking for approval of duplicative and unnecessary services?

22. The Receiver has not explained the necessity of two structural engineers for
shoring project involving a simple two story, wood framed structure. Because of thié, there is no
way to determine whether the sums for two engineers were hecessary and expended for the
benefit of the property. Accordingly, and in the absence of tangible work product, it is clear that
the fees of WIE are properly objected to and must be stricken and disallowed in their entirety by
the Court. Alternatively, and assuming this Court deems the WIE fees proper, the Defendant
asks that they be reduced by no less than fifty percent (50%) inasmuch as they are duplicative.

OBJECTION III - DEFENDANT OBJECTS TO THE SCAFFOLDING
CONTRACTOR’S CHARGES

23. The Receiver has attached invoices received from Contractor’s Access

Equiptment, Scaffold Solutions. Contractor’s Access bill includes a $6,474.00 charge for the
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installation of the shoring towers, i.e. scaffolding, a rental charge of $1,200.00 per month and, as
stated above, a $4,000.00 for engineering work, The Defendant objeéts to these charges as
excessive.

24.  To begin, the Defendant objects because the $6,474.00 charged for the installation
of the scaffolding is twice as high as comparable scaffolding contractors. Defendant has
solicited a comparable estimate of services. This estimate was prepared by Chicago Scaffolding
Inc. This company’s project estimate for the installing comparable scaffolding is $3,120.00.
This estimate is roughly fifty percent (50%) less than that of the contractor the Receiver hired. A
copy of the competing estimate is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Defendant’s Exhibit
D.

25.  Sccond, the monthly rental fee for the scaffolding is also twice as much as the
comparable estimate of services. The Contractor’s Access invoice shows a monthly rental
cha;'ge of $1,200.00 per month for a period of twelve months or 14,400.00 before tax. Chicago
Scaffolding Inc.’s estimate is $530.00 per month or $6,360.00 before taxes for the same rental
period. This is a significant cost reduction,

26.  The Receiver’'s Accounting, on its face, provides no explanation as to the reasons
for these charges. There is no explanation as to why Contractor’s Access was the preferred
contractor for this project or whether the Receiver sought or solicited other competitive bids
from other contractors. No such documentation or bidding was ever presented to the Defendant
or this Court or made part of the Record herein. This is perhaps the most puzzling aspect of the
billing inasmuch as the Receiver was directed to secure bids per this Court’s order of May 18,

2017, See Defendant’s Exhibit E, attached hereto and incorporated herein,
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27. - Finally, and as stated previously above, Coﬁtractor’s Access’ bills shows a
$4000.00 charge which, without explanation, includes a structural engineer’s time for
preparation of engineering drawings. The engineer’s invoices are not attached and there is no
way to determine whether these charges are competitive or appropriate. Nonetheless, the
Defendant concedes that ILucid, unlike WIE, submitted tangible work product to IDefendzmt.
However, Defendant questions whether the charge s reasonable for the work performed.

28. In conclusion it is clear, the Receiver has not properly explained or justified the
scaffolding contractor’s charges and/or why the contractor selected to erect the shoring
scaffolding was selected. This is troubling given that it is clear less expensive alternatives were
available certainly available. Similarly, the Receiver has not offered any insiglit to the charges by
the structural engineer. Because of this, there is no way to determine whether the sums charged
are fair and appropriate given the lack of competitive bidding and scarcity of information in.the
contractor’s invoices. Accordingly, and in the absénce of tangible work product, it is clear that
these fees are propetly objected to and must be significantly reduced by at least fifty percent
(50%) by the Court.

OBJECTION III - DIEFENDANT OBJECTS TO CERTAIN
CR REALTY CHARGES

29, The Receiver attaches an invoice for services performed by the Receiver. The
total fees sought are $7,908.75. A review of the Interim Accounting document suggests that the
fees sought are facially excessive and must be reduced given that the'complexity, nature of the
case and work performed does not appear to warrant the time charged and work product

tendered,
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30.  Fees Related to the Preparation of the Feasibility Study, The time claimed for
preparing the Feasibility. Study is excessive. The Receiver has billed $2,100.00 for this study and
claims the document involved 7.5 hours, at $280.00 per hour, to prepare.

31. The recérd shows that this study consists of exactly four (4) pages and eight (8)
exhibits. The exhibits consist of the following: pleadings and orders, photographs, WIE letter,
Contractor’s Access email, and various documents pertaining to real estate taxes. Recorder’s
information and building code history.

32. Tﬁe report itself is facially insignificant and lacking substance or complexity.
Nonetheless, the Receiver claims that it took 7.5 hrs., to assemble and complete a report which,
on the surface, appears to be a task which was largely clerical nature.

33.  The Defendant objects to this charge as being unreasonable given the nature of
the task and complexity of the end product. Accordingly, the time claimed for this project is
properly objected to and must be stricken and/or disallowed, in whole or in part, by the Court.
Alternatively, the Defendant asks that these fees be reduced by by at least fifty percent (50%) by
the Court.

34,  Clerical Charges. The Receiver has billed a quarter (44) hour for each and
every clerical task. Yet there is nothing in the Receiver’s petition that states this is reasonable
and/or custo.rﬁary. |

35.  The Receiver’s invoice states, in effect, the every time a bookkeeper makes a time
entry, a relatively simple clerical task, into the computer it is necessary to bill a quarter (%) hour.
The invoice contains fourteen (14) such time entries for a total of 5.25 hours at a rate of $105.00
per hour or $551.25. This expense is excessive given the nature of the task. As such, the

Defendant objects to this charge as unreasonable given both the nature of the task and
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complexity of the end product. Accordingly, the time claimed for this project is properly
objected to and must be stricken and/or disallowed, in whole or in part, | by the Court.
Alternatively, the Defendant asks that these fees be reduced by by at least fifty percent (50%) by
the Court.

36.  Emails. The Receiver has billed all emails in quarter (%) hour increments. An
cmail response that requires less than five (5) minutes to type is billed as though it took 15
minutes to prepare, There are twelve (12) time entries billed in quarter (Y4) hour increments at a
total rate of $481.25 for what appear to be single email responses. These emails are not billed as |
“email chain” responses or complex interactions. Because of this, the Defendant objects to this
charge as being unreasonable given the nature of the task. Accordingly, the time claimed for this
project is properly objected to and must be stricken and/or disallowed, in whole or in part, by the
Court. Alternatively, the Defendant asks that these fees be reduced by by at least fifty percent
(50%) by the Court, i

37.  Fees Related to the Preparation of the Interim Accounting. The Receiver
claims that four (4) hours were spent to prepare, compile, process, print and copy exhibits for
this accounting, The Interim Accounting submitted herein consists of a two (2) page summary a
table of exhibits and nine (9) exhibits.® The assembly of such a document would seem, largely
clerical in nature.

38.  Yet for this task, the Receiver seeks compensation for two individuals at a rate of
$175.00 to $185.00 per hour or the sum of $1,284.00. The Defendant objects to this‘charge as
being unreasonable given the nature of the task. Accordingly, the time claimed for this project is ‘

properly objected to and must be stricken and/or disallowed, in whole or in part, by the Court.

The Accounting contains verbiage which lacks real substance and is perhaps, largely boilerplate.
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Alternatively, the Defendant asks that these fees be reduced by by at least fifty percent (50%) by
the Court.

WHEREFORE, AND FOR ALL THE REASONS STATED ABOVE, the Defendant, '
Joseph Younes (hereinafter “Younes™), objects to the accounting as it pertains to the property
commonly known as 1720 N. Sedgwick, Chicago, Illinois and respectfully requests that this
Honbrable Court strike, or altemative,‘reduce the Receiver’s fees by fifty percent (50%) in
accordance with the objections stated above and further, for any such relief as this Court deems

just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

By:  Joeseph Younes

w D

One of his attorneys

Law Offices of Hugh D. Howard
166 W. Washington, Suite 680
Chicago, Illinois 60603

(312) 781-1002

Atty. No. 33492
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EXHIBIT A



-3, Equltable remedies other than the ﬂppomtment of a receiver are inadequate inl this case because the dangexous and hazardous

* This cause coming before the court to be heard on Plaintitt Clty of Chicago (“Crty”) 5 Petltmn for Appom‘rment ofa Rccelver, the

- 1. There exists at the subject premises ("Premlses”) numerous unhealthy and unsafe hmldmg cundlticms, includmg conditions that

. '[- ] Collect rent, if Premises | is occupled and will not be vacited e

"3, Regeiver is authorized to rétain counsel,

FORM BLE.SDD2 rav, 3/2013 3 _F 3
) ' O

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT- OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS '
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-FIRST DISTRICT

THE CITY OF CHICAGO, 4 mume:pal corporation, ) "Not l7 M1 Lf 09‘7‘7 I_;
Plaintift, R ;
© Re: _L.. 20

’ Yep AN LS . el al, Defendant(s). Caourtroom 1 _E& Richard J, Daléy Center

ORDER APPOINTING .gIMITED ?GENERAL RECEIVER (czrc!e ane)
AND AUTHORIZING Y THE RECEIVER B

- .

)
).
)
).

Court having _]unsd{ctton over the parties and subject matter and being duly adwsed
THE COURT FINDS THAT: :

"page an imnilnent threat of irrepardble hamz and injury to the heaith, safety and welfare of the public and occupants of Premises;

2. Defendants, who are owners of or have an interest in Premises, Gpon, notlce, haVe faﬂed to abate or are unable to abate the
dangerous @nd hazardous coriditions that exist there, .

.F'rii_ik Copy for Defendant(s] (photocopy If required)

donditions at the subject property will ramain, and the public and building uccupunts remain at risk unIess areceiver rs appuinted*

WHEREFORE I'I‘ 1S HEREBY ORDERED THAT:
CR Relty,

1. City’s Petition for g of a Receiver is granted. (“Receivor™) .
is'appointed as Fiited Racuiyery General Reeelver of the subject propérty pursu!mt to City’s Petition and 65 ILCS 51 1—3 1-2

2.- Recejveris authon?ed to enter into possession ofthe Premrsee and immediately perform the followlag duties:
[)Q‘ Prepare a feasibility study regarding the care, management and repair of Premises, costs not to exceed § 00

[ ] Vacate Premlises, which includes, but is not limited to, reﬁmdmg any existing, sccunty depusrts owed to tenants if they are
being permentmtly relocated, hiring movers and arranging for transportation to new residences

[ ] Board and secure Pramises or board and sedure Premises after it {s vacated

[ 1 Make repalrs, costs not to exceed $ . .

Abate the foll onditions at Premises:
[ﬁfjtfuz‘o;wm%f ?I;LInv:lalr m?wz,u,,p,(./ ) ’f‘ywil‘ E v, 'H-{ g}c‘rL )\l\) a'F /'Lf"‘é‘Fl’u
~_Sarai/| 16 %ﬁ'&.ﬁ'_"‘ﬂ_&tﬂﬂ_

[K].SPovre all Wy -U]m‘f;. 'f\n':.I‘ hm}r Lwﬁ'q v’cwaw} ?Ff‘*’ 'f"t’ sfrue'fw«'
. N ,.t'_‘!g Uin ! l.] ,\ ] v”é’ﬁ

o

4. Receiverls authonzed to employ agents to aemst in the performance of its reeelvership dities.
5.  Defendant(s), and hlsfher/its/the:r spents, heirs, legatess, suceessors, and ass1gns are enjoined and restrained ﬁom interfering or
obstructing Receiver in the performance of its duties. .

6, Upon appomtmem of Receiver, the awner(s)-and/or owner’s ageni(s) shall: provide Receiver with access to all areas of the
Premises immediately; deliver to'Receiver master keys for all units within 24 hours; and provide to Receiver all items and
materials necessary for Receiver to.perform its duties, including rent rolls and access to fi nanclal accounts, within seven days,

[ 3 -
\fel[ow Copy for City @‘Chhge‘ Depardment of Law

7. Applxcant'e bond.is excused pursuant t0 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2.3; Receiver's surety bond is waived pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2.3, 4
8. - Receiver is authorized to issue receiver’s certificates for the coets and expenses of the receivership. : - "“g
[1 : : i
=
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT this cause be continued to "i 27 / 2_7 OL™) et 4] Q‘i) Y pm, 8.
Courtroom 11 _Q_L ichard J, Daley Center, 50 W, Washmgton St Chmago, without further notice, ' po= g
HEARING DATE: 3/ slo - S £
: : ’ g
By: 2
Attorney for Plaintiff | E
Cotporation.Counsel #90909
30 N. LaSalle, Raom 700
Chicago, IL 60602  (312) 744-8791 - Courtroom 110_‘1

-
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BUILDING ALTERATIONS / REPAIRS
STABILIZATION-FRONT ELEVATION

1720 N SEDGWICK ST, CHICAGO, IL 60614

STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS/SKETCH

FOR
TEMPORARY SHORING-REMAINING SECOND FLOOR/ATTIC FRAMING

FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL ONLY
‘ MAY 16, 2017

HEADER BEAM CHECK
EXISTING JOIST CHECK
SHORING SYSTEM
PROPOSED SHORING SYSTEM
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DATED: 05/16/2017
LICENSE EXPIRES: 11/30/2018

Prepared By

LUCID ENGINEERING SERVICES GROUP, LLC.
163 FRANKLIN STREET, BLOOMINGDALE, IL-60108
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' I T35 CALESGRONTRA-TTZ0NG-TBHORIN-1.ECO
Steel Beam ' . ' ENERCALC, ING, 183-2017, Buiki:6.17.2.28, Ver8.17.2.28
Licsihi KW-06011247° 3 i L Licelises,r LUCID ENGINEERING SERVICES GROUP, ELC

Descnptmn : W8x10 HEADER BEAM: DL=10 PSF, LL20 PSF, CONTRIBUTING WIDTH = 110" (CONSERVATIVE)

CODE REFERENCES

Caleulations per AISC 360-05, IBC 2008, CBC 2007, ASCE 7-05
Load Combination Set : ASCE 7-08

Material Properties _ .
Analysis Method ; Allowable Strength Design Fy : Steel Yield : 36.0 ksl
Beam Bracing:  Completely Unbraced E: Modulus : 29,000.0 ksi
Bending Axls Major Axis Bendlng
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Span=1,0 ﬂE Spon=6.00 X Spon= 2,01 g Span=5.01
t WBk10 wex0 w610 Wixi0
Anplied Lo;&é T . B Service loads entered. Load Factors will be applied for caleulations.
Boam salf weight calculated and addad to [oading
Load far Span Number 1
Uniform Load : D= 0.010, L =0,020 ksf, Tributary Width=110f -
Load for Span Number 2
Uniform Load ; 0= 0,010, L = 0,020 ksf, Tributary Width = 11.0fl
Load for Span Number 3
Uniform Load : D= 0,010, L=0.020 ksf, Tributary Width = 11,01l
Load for Span Numbar 4
Uniform Load: D=0 010 L= 0 020 kaf, Tnbulary Wldth 11,01
DESIGN SUMMARY ‘ : L B DesignOK |
Maximum Banding Stress Ratlo = 0.046: 1 Maximum Shear Stress Ratio = 00811
Section used for this span Wax10 _ Saction used far this span Wax10
Ma 1 Applied ! 0,735 k-t Va  Applied 0.9933 k
Mn ! Omega ; Allowable - 15,934 k-ft Vn/Omega : Allowable 19.315 Kk
Load Combination +DL Load Combination +DHL
Locatton of maximum an span 2933R Location of maximum on span 2.000 fi
Span # whaere maximum ocours Bpan#4 Span # where maximum oceurs Span#3
Maximum Deflection
Max Downward Transient Deflaction 0,002 |n Ralio= 28,626 »=360
Max Upward Translent Deflection -0.001 In Ratlo= 21,122 »=380
Max Downward Total Deflection 0.003 in Ratio= 18519 »=180
Max Upward Tatal Deflaction -0.002 in Ratio= 13665 »=180 |
Maxlmum Forces & Stresses for Load Comhinations T
Load Gombinatlon Max Siress Ratios Summary of Moment Values Summary of Shear Values
Segment Length Span# M v Mmax+  Mmax-  MaMax Mrx  MmdOmega Cb  Rm VaMax  Vox VnOmega |
D dnly
Dsgn.L= 1,001 1 0,004 0,014 0,06 0.06 26.81 1593 1.00 1.00 027 2097 19.31
Dsgn.L= 5001 2 0.015 0017 0.24 023 0.24 26,61 1593 1.27 1.00 0.33 2897 1931
Dsgn.L= 2001 3 0.016 0,018 0,00 0.25 0.25 26,61 1593 125 1.00 035 28.97 1931
Dsgn. L= 5,001 4 0416 0.018 0.26 .25 0.26 26,61 1593 1.26 1.00 0.35 2897 9.3
D+
Dsgn.L= {.00f 1 0,011 0,039 017 047 2881 1693  1.00 1.00 0.76 2697 19,31
Dsgn.L= 6.00ft 2 0,042 0,049 047 0,64 067 20,81 1593 1.27 1.0 0.95 2897 191
Dsyn.L= 2001t 3 0,045 0,051 0.0 072 0.72 26.81 1593 125 1.00 0.92 26.97 18,31
Dsgn.L= 5001 4 0,046 0.051 0.74 072 0.74 28,81 1693 1.2 1.00 0.99 28.97 19,31
+[H0,750L N
Dsgn, L= 1,00 ft 1 0,009 0.033 0,14 0.14 26,61 1593 1.00 1.00 0,63 28.97 19.31
Dsgn,L= 5001 2 0,035 0.041 Q.56 ~0.54 0.56 26,61 16593  1.27 1.00 079 2097 1931
Dsgn, L= 2001t 3 0.038 0,043 0.00 -0.80 060 26,61 1693 125 1.00 0.83 2897 19.31
Dsgn, L= §.00ft 4 0,039 0.043 0.62 0,60 0.62 26.51 1593 1.26 1.00 083 2897 19.31
+0,60D
Dsgn.L= 100t 1 - 0.002 0,008 004 0.04 26,61 1543  1.00 1.40 0.16 28.97 19.31

Dsgn.L= 5.00# 2 0.009 0.010 0.14 014 0.14 26.61 1593 127 1.400 020 2897 19.31
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' : ) ' ‘ T Fio = CALESGCONTRA~T1720NS~ TSHORN~1 ECE
Steel Beam K ' ENERCALC, INC, 1683-2017, Buk:6.17.2.28, Ver.17.2.28
Lic. # : KW:06011247 ; N i ) - Licehséa +LUCID ENGINEERING SERVICES GROUP,LLC
Descriplion :  W8x10 HEADER BEAM; DL=10 PSF, LL=20 PSF, CONTRIBUTING WIDTH = 110" (CONSERVATIVE)

Load Combination Max Stress Ratios Bummary of Moment Values Burnmary of Shear Values
Segment Length Span # M v Mrnax + Mmax-  MaMax Mnx  Mn¢Omega Ch  Rm VaMax  Vix Vnx/Omega
Dsgn.L= 2,001 3 0,010 0.011 -0.00 0,16 0.15 26,61 1593 125 1.00 0.2 28.97 10.31
Dsgn.L= &00% 4 0.010 0.011 0.16 015 0.18 2641 1593 126 1.00 021 2097 19.31
Overall Maximum Deflections L '
Load Combination Span Max, ""Defl  Lecation in Span Load Combination Max, "+" Dafl  Lacation in Span
1 0.0000 0,000 +D4L 0.0018 0.000
+0+L 2 ) 00029 2367 06,0000 0.000
3 0,0000 2.367 +D+L 01,0005 1,013
+D4L 4 0.0032 2733 0.0000 1013
Vertical Reactions = u Support notation : Far lft s #1 Values In KiP8
Load Combinaticn Support 1 Support 2 Suppert3  Supportd _  Support §
Overall MAXimum 1095 1.250 1389 0,707
Cverall MINimum 0.232 0.265 . 0,150
0 Cnly , 0.387 0441 0483 0.250 FO0.5=4
DL, 1.095 1,250 1.369 0.707 ALLOWABLE LOAD PER TUBE 1
+D40.750L, 0.918 1.048 1447 0.593 -
+0.400 0232 0.265 0,290 o150 R=1400 LBS << 4,295 LBS PER LEG
L Only 0.709 0.809 (.86 0.487 OK
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‘ : - - — SR Filo = GLESGIGON TRA~TV720N5~ TSHORIN-TEC
Steel Beam. o L ) " ENERGALG, NG, 19832017, Buld6.17.2.98, Verd.17.228
Lic, #1 KW-06011247 ' Licansee : LUCID ENGINEERING SERVICES GROUP, LLC

Description : W8x10 HEADZR BEAM; DL=10 PSF, LL=20 PSF, CONTRIBUTING WIBTH = 110" (CONSERVATIVE)
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: ‘ aa — o = CALESGCONTRA~V720N5~T\SHORIN-TEGE
Wood Beam, ' ! ENERCALC, INC. 1983-2017, Build:6.17.2.28, Var8,
Lic. #7 KW-08011247 j < Licetisee : LUCID ENGINEERING SERVICES GROUP; L]
EXISTING WOOD JOISTS, SPAN USED AFTER SHORING TOWERS IN PLACE (MAX, SPAN IN FIELD 1S ARQUND 8-0%), NO LQOADS ARE PRESENT

Descrlptmn :
EXCEPT SELF WEIGHT.
CODE REFEREN CES

Calculations per NDS 2005 1BC 2006 CBC 2007 ASCE 7-05
Load Combination Set : ASCE 7-05

Material Properties

Analysls Methad ; Allowable Stress Design Fb - Tension 900.0 pst E : Modulus of Efasticity
L.oad Combination ASCE 7-05 Fh - Gompr 900.0 psi Eband- xx 1,600.0ksi
Fo - Pril 1,350.0 psi Eminbend - xx 580.0ksi
Wood Species  : Douglas Fir - Larch Fa- Perp 625.0 psl
Wood Grade  :No.2 Fy 180.0psi :
Ft 575.0 psi Densty 31.20pof
Beam Bracing : Completely Unbraced
o _ Dots Lo o - T
\] v v Y vy
z A

i

e e ———————

Applied Loads

Beam self weight ca1cu|ated and added o Joads
Uniform Load : D =0.010, L =0.020 ksf Trlhutary Widlh 1801

2%6

Span=9.01t o

Sarvice loads entered, Load Factors will be applied for calculations.

\_DESIGN SUMMARY _ D Design OK |
Maximum Bending Stress Ratio = 0.726 1 Maximum Shear Stress Ratlo = 0.192 :1
Section used for this span 2x6 Section used for this span : 256
fb 1 Actual = 751.69psi fv : Actual = 34.65 psl
FB : Allowabls = 1,035.22psi Fv: Allowable e 180.00 psl
Load Combination +D+L Load Combination +D4L,
Locatlon of maximum an gpan = 45001 Location of maximum on span 2 85731
Span # where maximum ccours = Bpan#1 Span # where maximum occurs a Span#$1
Maximum Deflection
Max Downward Transient Deflaction 0.134 in Ratio= 806 »=380
Max Upward Translent Daflaction 0.000 In Ratio = 0 <360
Max Downward Total Deflaction 0.209 In Ratia = 517 »=180
Max Upward Total Deflaction 0.000 In Ratio= 0<180
- Maximum Forces & Stresses for Load COmbinationg . :
Load Cgmh]naﬂgn Max Strezs Ratios Mornent Values Shear Valigs
Segmentlength  Span# M v Cg Cpy G & ©GOpm Gy Co M ) Fb Vv v P
D Only .00 000 000 0.00
Length =90 ft 1 0.282 0077 0890 1300 100 100 100 100 091 017 289.71 956.83 007 1243 16200
+D4l, 1300 100 400 100 100 O 0.00 000 000 000
Length =9.0 ft 1 0,726 0192 100 1300 400 100 100 160 088 047 751,69 108522 019 3485 18000
+D+0,750L 1300 100 100 100 100 048 0.00 000 000 0.00
Length = 9,01t 1 0.534 129 125 1300 100 100 100 100 084 040 631.20 118278 016 2000 22500
+0.60D 1300 100 100 100 100 084 000 000 000 000
Length=9.0'% 1 0.125 0026 160 1300 100 100 100 100 089 0.10 161,83 128089 004 746 28800
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] ‘ ' Yoo L " Fllo = CILESGICONTRA-1\1720NS~1\SHORIN-1 ECE
Wood Beam ‘

‘ ' ENERCALG, ING, 1983-2017, Build:6,17.2,28, Ver:6.17,2,28
Lic. #': KW-06011247 i Licensee; LUCID ENGINEERING SERVICES GROUP, LG,
Descnptton : EXISTING WOOD JOISTS, SPAN USED AFTER SHORING TOWERS IN PLAGE (MAX, SPAN IN FIELD IS ARGUND §0%), NO LOADS ARE PRESENT
| EXCEPT SELF WEIGHT, )
Overall Maximum Deflections” e
and Combiration Span Max,""Defl  Location in Span Load Comblnation Max."+"Defl  Location In 8pan
JD+L 1 0.2058 4533 (.0000 0,000
ertical Reactions | Support notation : Far left s #1 Values In KIPS
Lnad Comblnation Support 1 Support 2
Qverall MAXimum 0.211 0.211
Qverall MINimum 0,045 0.045
) Only 0,078 0,076
+D+L ‘ 0211 0.211
+D+0 750L 0177 0177
£0.60D 0.048 0.045

 Only 0435 0.3
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Page 5 . Stepup Ring Systern Scaffold Technical Manual

STILPOUP®

I. Material Specification and Data

Main Load Bearing Steel Tubes:

T A S W, T s S e S

.Properti_es :: Tube I - EE ” ‘{Tubel B ~ Tube 3
oDmm@n)  §| 483(1.90) ] 48.3 (1.90) | 41.3 (1.625)
Wall Thickness ¢ 3 (0.12) ] 24(0.095) 2.4 (0.095) .
mm (in) ¢ . ) ;

Yield Pl 345 (s0000) 4 345 (50,0000 ' 345 (50,000)
Mpa (PSI) ¢ - ] . S
Tensile ¢ | 483 (70,0000 4 483 (70,000) 483 (70,000)
Mpa(PSl)” ¢ p | - ' "
Elongation ~ - ¢ 20% 1 20% S 20%
(minimum) "~ - ] t '
Area mm2 (in2) 433 (067 ] 346(0.54) 295 (0.46) ¢
Moment of lnertia‘" 111,100 (0.27) 4 91400 (0.22) 55829 (0.13)
mm4 (in4) ¢ 4 :

Radius of Gyratioff | . 16,02 (0.63) ] 16.25(0.64) - ' 13.77(0.54)
mm (in) f : S y - 3 L

‘ b dy « 4

Rosette:

iﬁ’roperties - ' Rosette |

Thickness mim (in) .. 9.5 (0.375)

Yield Mpa (PSI) ¢ 262 (38,000)

Tensile Mps (PSI) | ; 'thabplicable
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Il. Component Specification and Data

Vertical Posts:
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Description

SAT0G

T

Actual
Length

Weight

Stepup Ring System Scaffold Technical Manual

Page 7 of 12

In (mmj}
8-VPO5 1-CUP VERTICAL WITH SPIGOT (0.5 M) 19.69" (500) | 6.02(2.74) 0
S-VP10 3'3" VERTICAL WITH SPIGOT (1.0 M) 39.37" (1000), | 10.93 (4.97) 1
S-VP15 4'9" VERTICAL WITH SPIGOT (1.5 M) 59.06" (1500) | 15.84 (7.2) 2
S-VP20 6'6" VERTICAL WITH SPIGOT (2.0 M) 78.74"(2000) | 20.75(9.43) 3
8-VP25 8§'2“ VERTICAL WITH SPIGOT (2.5 M) 08.43" (2500) | 25.66 (11.66) 4
S-VYP30 8'g" VERTICAL WITH SPIGOT (3.0 M) 118.11"(3000) | 30.57 (13.89) 5
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A Page 7 Stepup Ring System Scaffold Technical Manual

%3 )

1 HexBalt I:nuplmg o
f' HIDG0mm [|1]| 575"(4[]mm)x[| [lgﬂ'(z Smm)T
)
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T

}‘—— 138" (35mm) -+

p— B12" (130mm) ——»

[1I

T | 394" (00mm) —w .
- Standard Pin (Detailed). T

: ) ) !
187 (200mm) ———+] L.

’ o H
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_Rasetfe, (Detailed).. .
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Vertical Post Maximum Load

The maximum compress load for Stepup Ring System Scaffold'’s Ver-
tical Post is 24.1 IKN (5400 LB) per leg when it is:

|. used in good shape, and erected by an experienced person;
2. in accordance to manufacturing recommendations, applicable lo-
cal and regional regulations, and in agreement with OSHA or

CSA standards;
3. the unbraced vertical post section is no longer than é’ 675" (20
Meters).
FOS=4
ALLOWABLE LOAD PER TUBE 1
oK
Number Tier Modification Rated Leg : :
Of Tiers Factor Load | : .
1 140 5446 Ibs | '
NRAA AR . AAAAAAS , '
Ej 2 TN 4295Ibs x
‘ -~ e . R . - *

a i e
3 B

L4 oo 3Tmabs

. .
U bty efs 4] g bt o gt bt g ot <t % bt A 4 ik e ettt i At Ve B et e b et et et A1

’
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Horizontal Ledgers:

i

Stepup Ring System Scaffold Technical Manual
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Clamp (Detajled)

Déscription

Width. in

Il Weight 1o (kg)

" Uniforrit *
Distributed Lohd

Center Pomt 'Load _

B (1) b (k) I (KN}
8-HLMO0650 | Metric Horizontal 0.650M | 25.5 (650) 6.53 (2.97) | 3150 (14.01) 1495 (6.65)
S-HLM0732 | Metric Horizontal 0.732M 28.8 (732) 7.17 (3.26) 3080 (13.7) 1477 (6.57)
S-HLM885 | Metric Horizontal 0.885M | 34.8 (885) 8.39 (3.81) 2479 (11.02) 1250 (5.56)
8-HLM1070 | Metric Horizorital 1.070M | 42.1 (1070) 9.84 (4.47) 1978 (8.80) 970 (4.31)
8-HLM1150 | Metric Horizontal 1.150M | 45.3 (1150) 10,46 (4.75) 1960 (8.72) 940 (4.18)
S-HLM1286 | Metric Horizontal 1.286M | 50.6 (1286) 11.52 (5.24) ’ 1600 (7.12) 800 (3.56)
8-HLM1484 | Metric Horizontal 1.484M | 58.4 (1484) 13.08 (5.95) 1580 (7.03) 744 (3.31)
8-HLM1500 | Metric Horizontal 1.500M | 59.1 (1500) 13.21 (6.00) 1530 (6.80) 720 (3.20)
S-HLM1572 | Metric Horizontal 1.672M | 61.9 (1572) 13.77 (6.26) 1369 (6.09) 660 (2.94)
S-HLM1625 | Metric Horizontal 1.625M | 64.0 (1625) 14.18 (6.45) 1300 {5.78) 640 (2.85)
8-HLM2072 | Metric Horizontal 2.072M | 81.6 (2072) 17.69 (8.04) 1013 (4.50) 497 (2.21)
S-HLM2572 | Metric Horizontal 2.572M | 101.3 (2572) |  21.61(9.82) 826 (3.67) 400 (1.78)
S-HLM3000 | Metric Horizontal 3.000M | 118.1(3000) | 24.99 (11.36) 710 (3.16) 355 (1.58)
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Starter Collar and Caster Adaptor:

2%

1 PES

Li:i.‘.' iJi‘B’—

[G2pre

S«Collar (3.7lb / 1.72 kg) :
Starter Collar to connect to
screw jack to provide a base

for systemn scaffold building,

Page 100f 12

Stepup Ring System Scaffold Technical Manual

S-CA (9.5 Ib / 4.3 kg):

Caster Adaptor for connect-
ing 12” Caster to provide a
base for system scaffold build-

ing.
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BT

Screw Jacks:

1.5%0.25[38.1x6.35]

N L)Y
| | 02008

S-S)B: Fixed Jack with base plate. 8.5LB

P
@
4
I —
l [z91Jees
[esEEie
4

The max. allowable compress load is

h 1
“ﬂ?r i 14000 Ib (56.3 kN) when handle is extended at 6"
' 12000 Ib (53.3 kN) when handle is extended at 12"
A 11000 Ib (48.9 kN) when handle is extended at 18”.
gasa[al]] Y '
-
W1.850,25(38.126.33]
ON
]
o §-SJS: Fixed Jack with base plate. 9.4 LB
by The max. allowable compress load is
o :* 12000 b (53.3 kN) when handle is extended at 6";
oy

11300 Ib (50.3 kN) when handle is extended at 12";

11000 b (48.9 kN) when handle is extended at 18",

) 1
J
i
o
i
) 1505




STRUCTURAL NOTES:

DESIGN LOADS FOR TEMPORARY SHORING

+ PROPOSED SHORING SYSTEM-SCAFFOLDING SHORING TOWERS
* LOADS: GRAVITY LOADS ONLY

* DEAD LOAD: WOOD FRAMING: 10 PSF

» LIVE LOAD: 20 PSF

NO MATERIAL STORAGE & ANY OTHER EQUIPMENT/LOADS ARE ALLOWED WHEN SHORING TOWERS ARE. IN-PLACE
DURNG CMU WALL REMOVAL & BEAM/COLUMN REPLACEMENT. SHORING IS DESIGNED FOR VERTICAL GRAMITY LOADS QNLY

EXISTING CONDITIONS

1. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE AND MUST VERIFY ALL SIZES, DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS, SLOPE/ORENTATION OF STRUCTURAL
(BEING TEMPORARILY SUPPORTED) IN FIELD AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.

2. IF CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD ARE DiFFERENT FROM WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

DEMOLITION AND SHORING

Page 12 of 12

ELEMENTS

1, CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALL TEMPORARY SHORING MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS,

2. CLAMP ALL BEAMS- TO BEAMS/U-HEADS/EXISTING BEAMS W/ 4-J8C OR HD C~CLAMPS, { EACH CORNER OR EACH INTERSECTION.
3, TIGHTEN ALL SHORING TO ENSURE THAT THE DEAD LOAD OF EXISTING STRUCTURE IS SUSTAINED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH DEMQUTION WORK,

4, CONTRACTOR /ERECTOR MUST COMPLY WITH SHORING & BRACING MANUFACTURER'S SAFETY GUIDELINES & ALL OSHA
REGULATIONS FOR SHORING.

STRUCTURAL STEEL -
1. ASTH A%; ALL STEEL FOR THIS PROJECT EXCEPT AS NOTED,

L ASTM A3 1 /2" DIAVETER BOLTS FOR ALL CONNECTIONS EXCEPT AS NOTED.

WOOD

1, ALL WOOD JOISTS / BLOCKNG SHALL BE DQUGLAS FIR LARCH NO. 1 OR EQUAL. ALL 2x10/2x12 PLANKS SHALL BE SCAFFOLD GRAIE.

2. SECURE ALL BASE PLATES TO WOODEN SILLS QR BLOCKING USING 416 D NAILS EACH PLATE MINIMUM (TYP.).

COORDINATION

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE CHECKED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTCR, AND ANY DISCREPANCIES

ARE TO BE REPORTED MMEDIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER,

2. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER MAINTAINS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE GENERAL OR SUB-CONTRACTORS, SHORING SUPPLIER AND NSTALLER OR THOSE
WORKING IN SUCH CAPACITIES, IN THE METHODS USED IN THE EXECUTION OF THE WCRK, AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS OR LACK THEREQF, TAKEN AT SITE.

3. THE USE OF THESE PLANS SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH THEY WERE PREPARED. ANY REPRODUCTION OR
DISTRIBUTION 15 EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO SUCH USE. ANY OTHER REPRODUCTION, REUSE, QR DISCLOSURE, N WHOLE OR N PART, IS PROHIBITED.

4, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT EXISTING SUBGRAUE BELOW EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB CAN SAFELY SUPPORT A UNIFORM PRESSURE

OF 2000 PSF AT ALL SHORING LOCATIONS.

FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL

SKETCH SK-0
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Josh Nadolna

From: Juan Gentil <juan@contractorsaccess.corm®
Sent: Thursday, April 27, 2017 9:44 AM

To: Josh Nadolna

Subject: Fwd: Shoring Required-1720 N Sedgwick
Josh,

See below per my structural engineer.

IG

—————————— Forwarded message ----------

From: Ghulam Masoom <gmk: al@honnaﬂ com>
Date: Thu, Apr 27, 2017 at 9:42 AM -
Subject: Re: Shoring Required-1720 N Sedgwick

- To: Juan Gentil <juan@contractorsaccess.com=>

Good Morning Juan,

Per my field visit and further evaluation, the shoring at the 1720 N Sedgwick in its current condition is not
adequate and need to be replaced to support the remaining front facade and remains floor framing elements.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Best Regards,

Ghulam Masoom Kamal, SE, PE
Owner/President

Lucid Engineering Services Group, LLC

163 Franklin Street, Bloomingdale, IL.-60108
C: 630.865.6331

Lucidesglle@gmail.com

Juan Gentil

Branch Manager

Contractors Access Equipment
2222 S. Halsted Street
Chicago, Il 60608

Office: 312-733-3497

Cell: 312-287-1926

juan@contractaorsaccess.com
http://www.contractorsaccess.com

Thank you for choosing Contractors Access Equipment, Inc.
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4824 W, Lake 8L, Chivagy, IL, 60644
Tel: 300 -~ 355 - 0099

Fux: 773 - 487 - 9780
www.chicagoscalfald Ing.com

‘Chicago Scaffolding Inc,

Rental Contract
Company: Elico Innovations Jobsita Address: 1720 N. Sedgwick St
Contact: Avi Zaguri Chicago IL 60614
Address: 1954 1st 5t.
Highland Park IL 60035 Confract Date:  04/24/2018
Email: aelicoinnovation @grtnail.com Contract #; coo177g8
Tel: 847-780-6005 Prepared By: Suhalb Quadr
Fax:
Cell;
ITEM(S) DESCRIPTION
Qty Item Description Extended
1 Installation & Tear Down of System Scaffald Shoring Tower - 11'W x 23'L x 20'H* $3,120,00
1 Monthly Rental of System Scaffold Sharing Tower - 11'W x 23'L x 20'H $530,00
1 Delivery & Pickup Charge for all equipment listed above* $300.00
Rental Tax: $47.70
Total Price: $3,997.70
Ploage Initial Below: |
Rontal after the first month perfod s $530.00 per month (28 days) plus the clty renta! tax and canopy permit fees, Initial:
Customers with Net 30 payment terms are responsible to pay the first invoice within 30 days or prior fo a teardown Initiaf;
Customer Is responsible for maintaining and not tampering with the scaffolding. Initial:
Customar is rasponsible for all and any citations receivad from the Cily and/or QSHA Initial;
Customar Is responsible fo pay $25@ for the CSl rapresentative to atlend the courl on cusiomer’s bahalf Initial;
€S/ has the right ta charge for rescheduling promplad by tha customer, Initial:
Price of the contract |s subect to change after 30 days.
Due on Delivery Initial;____
N
l have read and acknowledged all of the terms on the following page,
and agree with the CSI Terms and Conditions fully.
Print name above . |
|
Customaer Signature: CSI! Rep Signature:
Date:  / / Date: 7/ J
Important Information to be filled by the Customer
Gen Confractors: Projact / Building Owner:
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Tel #/Fax#
Conlact person:

Accaunts Payables:

Tel #/ Fax #
Contact person:

*Ona Time Charge
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Payment Terms:

- Customer Is responsible to pay the monthly rental of the abave equipment until it's returned or picked up by CSI.

- 0S| will charge the credit card on file; In case the payment Is not received upon the invoice due date, or if the
customer fails to return the above equipment due to damage, or theft at the jobsite or for any other reason.

- The customer is responsible for paying 25% of the total amount of the contract; in the avent of the cancellation of

the project by the customer for any reasor, after the proposal has been signed and the Job has been scheduled.

Cugtomer is responsible to pay for the replacement and labor cost of the above equipment In the case of the theft

or damage,

- CS8l has full right to remove the equipment from the jobsite if payment is not received within & days of the due
date. The contract will be considerad tarminated and the abave customer will be liable to pay all the exi:enses
incurred on erection, dismantlement, dalivery/pickup and the legal cost of collection process which could be up to

25% of the outstanding balance.

Legal Terms:

- The customeris fulli/ responsible for anY flabllity issues concerning the use of the equipment mentioned above
and indemnifies CSI and its representatives for all claims arising from this project.

- Any work done to fix the equipment at the jobsite due to an accident or acts of God will be billed as an extra cost
to the customer. .

Teardown Terms:

- Al tleardmi\m requests must be made 7 business days prior to the scheduling a plekup/fteardown of the ahove
equipment.

- Theicustogner is responsible for any/all outstanding balance prior to the final teardown/ return of all the above
equipment. ‘

Permit Terms:

- Customer is responsible for obtaining the permit(s) required.
- Customer Is responsible to ensure that the permit is posted and visible daily at the jabsite.
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